Carrying amount
  2009 2008
 Fixed rate instruments $’000 $’000

 Financial assets 1,475 -

 Financial liabilities (1,106,790) (1,025,542)

  (1,105,315) (1,025,542)

 Variable rate instruments

 Financial assets 9,758 30,841

 Financial liabilities (191,246) (95,000)

  (181,488) (64,159)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Corporation does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss, and the Corporation does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair
value hedge accounting model. Therefore a change in interest rate at the reporting date will not affect profit or
loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ (decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2008.

  -100 basis points +100 basis points

  Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit  Equity

 2009 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

 Cash and cash equivalents 9,621 (96) - 96 -

 Interest rate swaps (1,109) 105 2,520 (104) (2,412)

 Borrowings (1,106,804) 1,900 - (1,900) -

 Interest rate swaps - embedded 1,475 13 - (13) -

  -100 basis points +100 basis points

  Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit  Equity

 2008 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

 Cash and cash equivalents 27,747 (277) - 277 -

 Interest rate swaps 3,394 358 1,379 (352) (1,290)

 Borrowings (929,958) 950 - (950) -

 Interest rate swaps - embedded (313) 50 - (50) -

Electricity Generation Corporation (trading as Verve Energy)

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 30 June 2009 47

DMS#: 3151511

File#: FIM/13/1(141)V1

Currency risk

Profile

The Corporation is exposed to foreign currency risk mainly on purchases that are denominated in a currency other than
the Australian dollar.  The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily euro, US Dollar, Pound Sterling and the Swiss
Franc.

Where necessary, the forward exchange contracts are rolled over at maturity.

At any point in time, the Corporation hedges 100% of its estimated foreign currency exposure in respect of purchases
forecasted to take place within 2 years. The Corporation uses forward exchange contracts to hedge its foreign currency

[…]

risk. The Corporation classifies such forward exchange contracts as cash flow hedges and states them at fair value.

Exposure to currency risk

The Corporation’s exposure to foreign currency risk at balance sheet date was as follows, based on notional amounts:

30 June 2009 (AUD’000s) USD euro GBP CHF

Estimated forecast purchases (8,680) (1,070) (2,220) -

Forward exchange contracts 8,680 1,070 2,220 -

Net exposure - - - -

30 June 2008 (AUD’000s)

Estimated forecast purchases (12,671) (5,891) (2,251) (8,900)

Forward exchange contracts 12,671 5,891 2,521 8,900

Net exposure - - - -

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

 Average rate Reporting date spot rate

 2009 2008 2009 2008

USD  0.7473 0.8966 0.8135 0.9634

euro  0.5418 0.6098 0.5754 0.6101

GBP  0.4627 0.4477 0.4862 0.4833

CHF  0.8342 0.9943 0.7537 1.0162

Sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent strengthening of the Australian dollar against the following currencies at 30 June would have increased /
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular interest rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2008.

 -10% +10%
 Profit Equity Profit  Equity
2009 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

USD - (924) - 756

GBP (21) (188) 21 188

euro 33 (99) (33) 99
2008

USD (1,174) (902) 961 738

GBP - (543) - 543

euro - (213) - 213

Electricity Generation Corporation (trading as Verve Energy)

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 30 June 2009 48

DMS#: 3151511

File#: FIM/13/1(141)V1

Other market price risk

Profile

The Corporation enter into commodity swap contracts to economically hedge its exposure on commodity price risk
arising from its expected purchase of fuel. Commodity risk also arises from an embedded commodity derivative.

The Corporation is also exposed to equity price risk on its investment in equity securities.

Sensitivity analysis

A change of 10% in the market price of commodity/equity would have increased / (decreased) equity and profit or loss
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates and foreign
exchange rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2008

  -10% +10%

  Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit  Equity

 2009 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

 Investment 228 (23) - 23 -

 Commodity swaps (8,439) 1,476 - (1,476) -

 Embedded electricity derivative 1,263 1,032 - (1,032) -

 Embedded commodity derivative (209) 45 - (45) -

 2008

 Investment 510 - (51) - 51

 Commodity swaps 17,132 4,450 - (4,450) -

 Embedded electricity derivative (2,215) 3,078 - (3,078) -

 Embedded commodity derivative (965) 141 - (141) -

Fair values versus carrying amounts

Other than disclosed below, the carrying values of the financial assets and liabilities approximate the fair values as at
30 June 2009:

   2009 2008
   Carrying

amount
Fair value Carrying

amount
Fair value

  Note $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

 Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 22 1,106,804 1,116,009 929,958 896,151

Interest rates used for determining fair value

The interest rates used to discount estimated cash flows, where applicable, are based on the Western Australian
Treasury Corporation yield curve at the balance sheet date plus an adequate credit spread, and were as the follows:

  2009 2008
 Derivative financial instruments 3%-5.97% 7.25%-7.96%

 Interest-bearing liabilities and borrowings 2.92%-6.37%  7.06%-7.85%

Electricity Generation Corporation (trading as Verve Energy)

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 30 June 2009 49

DMS#: 3151511

File#: FIM/13/1(141)V1

27 Operating leases

  2009 2008
 Leases as lessee $’000 $’000

 Non-cancellable operating lease rentals are payable as follows:

 Less than one year 33,222 23,068

 Between one and five years 17,472 41,978

 More than five years 5 372

  50,699 65,418

28 Capital and other commitments

  2009 2008
  $’000 $’000

 Committed capital expenditure are payable as follows:

 Less than one year 26,736 16,196

 Between one and five years - 492

  26,736 16,688

29 Contingencies
The Corporation has commenced litigation against North West Shelf gas sellers.  The quantum of the claim is up to $40
million and concerns the interpretation of the long term agreement for the supply of gas in relation to shortfall gas and
the failure to supply gas as required in the period June 2008 to September 2008.  Successful litigation represents a
contingent asset of up to $40 million.

The Corporation provides for the restoration of its power station sites including any environmental rehabilitation as
required by various environmental regulations (and as disclosed in note 24). Based on management’s best estimates